

No. 12-3859

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
THIRD CIRCUIT**

DELAWARE COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THE HON. LEO E. STRINE, JR.; THE HON. JOHN W. NOBLE; THE HON.
DONALD F. PARSONS, JR.; THE HON. J. TRAVIS LASTER; AND THE
HON. SAM GLASSCOCK, III; IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware
Honorable Mary A. McLaughlin, U.S. District Judge
Case No. 1:11-cv-01015

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Andre G. Bouchard
Joel Friedlander
BOUCHARD MARGULES &
FRIEDLANDER, P.A.
222 Delaware Ave., Suite 1400
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-3500

Lawrence A. Hamermesh
Widener University School of Law
4601 Concord Pike
Wilmington, DE 19803
(302) 477-2132

Andrew J. Pincus
E. Brantley Webb*
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

* Admitted only in Tennessee,
supervised by principals of the firm

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
THE LOGIC AND EXPERIENCE TEST ESTABLISHES THAT THERE IS NO FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT OF ACCESS TO DELAWARE’S COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PROCEEDINGS.....	3
A. The “Experience” Requirement Precludes Recognition Of A First Amendment Access Right.....	4
1. Plaintiff’s “Functional Equivalent” Test Violates Settled Precedent and Would Launch Courts on a Vague and Uncertain Inquiry.....	5
a. This Court and the Supreme Court require a history of public access <i>to the particular type of proceeding</i> in order to recognize a First Amendment access right.....	5
b. A “comparable proceedings by analogy” test provides no real guidance and inevitably will produce uncertain and inconsistent results.....	11
2. The Characteristics of Delaware’s Commercial Arbitration Proceedings on Which Plaintiff and its Amici Rely Do Not Make the Arbitration Proceedings the Equivalent of Civil Trials.....	14
a. Government funding and use of government resources	20
b. Judges serving as arbitrators	22
c. Self-executing arbitrator’s awards	26
B. The “Logic” Element Does Not Justify A Public Access Right	30
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	30
<i>Capital Cities Media, Inc. v. Chester</i> , 797 F.2d 1164 (3d Cir. 1986) (en banc)	4, 5, 6
<i>First Amendment Coalition v. Judicial Inquiry & Review Board</i> , 784 F.2d 467 (3d Cir. 1986)	5, 11, 32
<i>In re Boston Herald, Inc.</i> , 321 F.3d 174 (1st Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Civil Liberties Union v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012).....	9, 10
<i>North Jersey Media Grp., Inc. v. Ashcroft</i> , 308 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	3, 5, 10, 13
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	6, 10
<i>Society of Professional Journalists v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 616 F. Supp. 569 (D. Utah 1985), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 832 F.2d 1180 (10th Cir.1987)	10, 11
<i>United States v. A.D.</i> , 28 F.3d 1353 (3d Cir. 1994)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Simone</i> , 14 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1994)	7

STATUTES

Alternative Dispute Resolution Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-315, 112 Stat. 2993 (1998).....	21, 27, 28
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-549z(a)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 349	29
§ 546.....	36
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Arbitration Act, 1996, c. 23, § 93(1) (U.K.)	35
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards art. 3, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 38.....	27
Del. Ch. R. 97(e)	18
Del. Ch. R. 98(f)(3).....	27, 28, 29
Del. Super. Ct. R. 16, 137(d)(2)	36
Deutsches Richtergesetz [DRiG] [German Law on Judges], April 19, 1972, last amended July 11, 2002, § 40 (Ger.), <i>available at</i> http://www.iuscomp.org/gla/statutes/DRiG.pdf	35
Uniform Arbitration Act § 21(c) (2000).....	18
